

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

THE BOEING COMPANY,

and

Cases 10-RC-215878

**INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATE OF
MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS**

**MOTION OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
HR POLICY ASSOCIATION AND SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE
MANAGEMENT FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE***

Comes now the National Association of Manufacturers, HR Policy Association, and Society for Human Resource Management, by undersigned counsel and seeks leave to file, as *Amici Curiae*, the accompanying Brief in support of The Boeing Company's Request for Review of the Regional Director's Decision and Direction of Election ("Request for Review").

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE1

II. INTRODUCTION.....2

III. ARGUMENT.....5

A. The Regional Director’s Decision Misapplies Well-Established Board Precedent5

1. The Regional Director Failed to Properly Apply *PCC Sturcturals*5

2. The Regional Director’s Decision Ignores the Board’s Long-Standing Presumption in Favor of Wall-to-Wall Bargaining Units in Manufacturing Plants..... 10

3. The Regional Director’s Decision Disregards the Board’s Prior Holding that a Plantwide Unit at Another Boeing Operation was Appropriate 13

4. The Regional Director’s Decision Improperly Draws a Distinction Between “Testing” and other Production Functions at the Plant 14

B. The Regional Director’s Decision Will Have a Particularly Unwarranted, Adverse Impact on the Manufacturing Industry and its Employees16

1. Fractured Bargaining Units Lead to lack of Efficiency and Flexibility in a Functionally Integrated Plant 16

2. The Regional Director’s Decision Will Lead to Improper Gerrymandering of Bargaining Units in the Manufacturing Setting..... 19

3. Additional Costs of Increased Specialization 21

IV. CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Airco, Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 348 (1984)	10, 11, 12
<i>Airesearch Manufacturing Co.</i> , 137 NLRB No. 84 (1962)	14, 15
<i>Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 178 NLRB 362 (1969)	11
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 491 F.2d 595 (5th Cir. 1974)	10
<i>American Cyamid, Co.</i> , 131 NLRB 909 (1961)	15, 16
<i>Avon Products, Inc.</i> , 250 NLRB 1479 (1979)	11
<i>In re Bartlett Collins Co.</i> , 334 NLRB No. 76 (2001)	15
<i>Buckhorn, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 201 (2004)	11
<i>Charleston AFB</i> , 337 NLRB 152 (2001)	13, 14
<i>Chromalloy Photographic Indus.</i> , 234 NLRB 1046 (1978)	11
<i>Clinton Corn Processing Co.</i> , 251 NLRB 954 (1980)	11
<i>Constellation Brands v. NLRB</i> , 842 F.3d 784 (2d Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Crown Simpson Pulp Company</i> , 163 NLRB 796 (1967)	16
<i>DPI Secuprint, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 172	4, 7, 17, 19

<i>DTG Operations, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 175 (Dec. 30, 2011).....	7
<i>Fraser Eng'g</i> , 359 NLRB No. 80 (Mar. 20, 2013).....	7
<i>Grace Indus.</i> , LLC, 358 NLRB No. 62 (June 18, 2012)	7
<i>Guide Dogs for the Blind, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 151 (July 3, 2013).....	7
<i>Int'l Bedding Co.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 168 (2011)	11
<i>J.P. Stevens & Co.</i> , 268 NLRB 63 (1983)	11
<i>Kalamazoo Paper Box Corp.</i> , 136 NLRB 134 (1962)	11
<i>Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 1577, 1579 (1995).....	21
<i>Macy's, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 4 (July 22, 2014).....	7
<i>Newton-Wellesley</i> , 250 NLRB at 411–412	12
<i>Newton-Wellesley Hospital</i> , 250 NLRB 409 (1980)	8
<i>Northrop Grumman Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 357 NLRB 2015 (Dec. 30, 2011).....	7, 19
<i>PCC Structural, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 160 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>RTW Indus.</i> , 296 NLRB 910 (1989)	11
<i>In re Specialty Healthcare</i> , 357 NLRB 934 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Superior Port., Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d at 288 n.7	20

Tracerlab,
158 NLRB 667 (1966)15

Wheeling Island Gaming, Inc.,
355 NLRB 637 (2010)12

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 157.....20

29 U.S.C. § 159(b)10

29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(5).....21

National Labor Relations Act (NLRA).....2, 7, 13

NLRA Section 7.....19

NLRA Section 9(c)(5).....4, 20, 21

NLRA Section 9(b).....10

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

THE BOEING COMPANY,

and

Cases 10-RC-215878
